balances of banks 10,754 44 1.62   7,567   46   2.40   10,890 51 1.85
Other borrowings 25,731 156 2.41   32,504   232   2.83   25,347 185 2.90

 335,820 1,326 1.57  330,781   1,457   1.75   335,479 1,469 1.74

Net interest
income/margin 1/  1,610 1.77   1,520   1.72   1,600 1.77

Notes:
1. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
2. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

2019 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income rose 7% to S$6.33 billion in FY19, from S$5.89 billion a year ago, mainly driven by asset growth
and a rise in NIM.  NIM expanded 7 basis points to 1.77%, from 1.70% in FY18, underpinned by higher margins in
Singapore and Greater China.

Net interest income for 4Q19 was S$1.61 billion, 6% higher than S$1.52 billion a year ago, largely attributable to loan
growth and an improvement in NIM.  Average customer loans grew 3% year-on-year, while NIM rose 5 basis points to
1.77%, largely due to the management of funding costs.  Compared with 3Q19, net interest income was 1% higher.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 2019 vs 2018  4Q19 vs 4Q18  4Q19 vs 3Q19

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers 286 605 891  57 (52) 5  26 (101) (75)
Placements with and
loans to banks (80) 24 (56)  (10) (62) (72)  (6) (20) (26)
Other interest earning
assets 103 111 214  36 (10) 26  (7) (25) (32)
  309 740 1,049  83 (124) (41)  13 (146) (133)

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers 130 508 638  35 (88) (53)  1 (108) (107)
Deposits and balances
of banks 44 (34) 10  19 (21) (2)  (1) (6) (7)
Other borrowings (122) 82 (40)  (49) (27) (76)  3 (32) (29)
 52 556 608  5 (136) (131)  3 (146) (143)

Impact on net interest
income 257 184 441  78 12 90  10 (0) 10

Due to change
in number of days   –   –   –

Net interest income   441   90   10

2019 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 2019  2018  +/(-)  4Q19  4Q18  +/(-)  3Q19  +/(-)
   %   %   %
Gross fee and commission income

Brokerage  82   105   (22)   20   21   (3)   20   1
Wealth management   1,036   958   8   271   206   31   265   2
Fund management  115   113   2   30   28   10   29   5
Credit card  348   351   (1)   95   91   5   88   9
Loan-related  307   300   2   84   72   15   78   6
Trade-related and remittances  254   239   6   68   62   8   68   (1)
Guarantees  16   18   (7)   4   4   (7)   4   (1)
Investment banking  106   102   4   21   25   (13)   33   (34)
Service charges  99   100   (1)   30   25   20   24   25
Others  44   40   9   10   9   8   13   (27)

  2,407   2,326   3   633   543   16   622   2
Fee and commission expense  (284)   (295)  (4)   (77)   (69)   11   (72)   7
Fees and commissions (net)  2,123   2,031   5   556   474   17   550   1

Dividends  92   128   (28)   33   15   126   26   25
Rental income  80   79   1   20   20   1   21   (4)

Income from life and general insurance

Profit from life insurance  779   740   5   254   199   27   151   68
Premium income from general
insurance  197   171   14   54   48   12   53   1

Sub-total  976   911   7   308   247   25   204   51

Other income

Net trading income  977   508   92   316   9   nm   182   74
Net gain from investment securities  171   16   955   35   2   nm   55   (37)
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of
subsidiaries and associate  1   8   (91)   (0)   3  (100)   0   (125)
Net gain from disposal of properties  83   47   77   33   6   404   8   307
Others  37   83   (55)   11   54   (79)   9   38

Sub-total  1,269   662   92   395   74   432   254   56

Total non-interest income  4,540   3,811   19   1,312   830   58   1,055   24

Non-interest income was 19% higher at S$4.54 billion in FY19 as compared to S$3.81 billion a year ago.

Net fees and commissions rose 5% to S$2.12 billion, driven by higher wealth management and credit card fees, as well
as increased fees from loan, trade and investment banking activities.  Net trading income was higher at S$977 million,
as compared to S$508 million in the previous year, mainly attributable to an 18% rise in customer flow income and mark-
to-market gains in GEH’s investment portfolio.  Income from life and general insurance rose 7% to S$976 million, while